

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 19-2082**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**TYJUAN LEVELL TUCKER,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY, JUDGE LAWRENCE P. MCLELLAN**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL
ARGUMENT**

Andy Dunn
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Boles
Gribble Gentry Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: adunn@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT 7

CASE STATEMENT 8

FACTS 8

ARGUMENT 12

 I. TUCKER’S GUILTY PLEA WAS NOT KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY 12

 A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation 12

 B. Argument..... 15

 II. TUCKER RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WITH RESPECT TO HIS GUILTY PLEA 17

 A. Standard of Review and Error Preservation 17

 B. Argument..... 18

 III. TUCKER’S PLEA IS NOT COVERED BY SENATE FILE 589. 21

 A. Senate File 589 Improperly Restricts the Role and Jurisdiction of Iowa’s Appellate Courts relating to Guilty Pleas. 22

 B. Senate File 589 Violates Equal Protection as it relates to the Right to Appeal. 27

 C. Senate File 589 Improperly Restricts the Role and Jurisdiction of the Court in Determining Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims on Direct Appeal. 31

CONCLUSION 34

ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Diaz v. Padilla, 896 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 2017)..... 24

Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52 (1985) 6, 21

In re Chambers, 152 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1967) 24

In re Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988) 23

Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Corr. Srvs., 642 N.W.2d 255
(Iowa 2002) 6, 22, 34

Ledezma v. State, 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001) 6, 18

Nguyen v. State, 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016) 6, 18

Schmidt v. State, 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018)..... 15, 16

Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997) 23

State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)..... 6, 19

State v. Brothern, 832 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2013)..... 6, 17

State v. Dalton, 674 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004) 18

State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019) 7, 27

State v. Finney, 834 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2013)..... 6, 14, 30

State v. Goff, 342 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 1983)..... 7, 31

<i>State v. Keene</i> , 630 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2001).....	7, 30
<i>State v. Kress</i> , 636 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2001)	6, 20
<i>State v. Kuhse</i> , 937 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 2020).	6, 17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 653 N.W.2d 574 (Iowa 2002).....	6, 20, 21
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010).....	6, 14
<i>State v. Rigel</i> , No. 16-0576, 2017 WL 936135 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2017)	30
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006).....	6, 12, 20
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019)	7, 31
<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	7, 29
<i>State v. Utter</i> , 803 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 2011).....	6, 15
<i>State v. Weitzel</i> , 905 N.W.2d 397 (2017)	25
<i>State v. Woody</i> , 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 18, 19
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	7, 27, 28
<i>Wiese v. Iowa Dept. of Job Srv.</i> , 389 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 1986).....	13

Statutes

Iowa Code § 602.4102	7, 24, 33
Iowa Code § 714.1	8
Iowa Code § 714.2(2)	8

Iowa Code § 814.6 (2019)	passim
Iowa Code § 814.7 (2019)	passim

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(d)	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	8
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	7
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24	6, 12
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8	15

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 9	14
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	18
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 4.....	23
Iowa Const. Art. V, § 6.....	23
U.S. Const. amend. 5	14
U.S. Const. amend. 6	18
U.S. Const. amend. 14	27
